



\$~60

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 12663/2021

RAMESH SAINI AND ORS THROUGH GPA VIKAS SAINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.K. Rout, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr. M. S. Akhtar, Mr. Sami S. Siddique, Advocates. for R-1 & 5. (M- 9910770311).

Ms. Akansha Kaul, Ms. Rhea Borkotoky & Mr. Akash Saxena, Adv. for R-2/DJB

Mr. Rahul Choudhary, Advs. for the Applicants. (M- 9999855579)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% 19.12.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. (Exemption) (..... To be numbered)

2. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

3. Application allowed and disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 74597/2024 (u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC) in W.P.(C) 12663/2021

4. The present application under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the CPC has been filed by the Applicants seeking impleadment on the ground that they are the co-owners of the land in question.

5. Let a copy of this application be supplied to all the Id. Counsels appearing for the Respondents as also to the Petitioners.

6. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder, if required,



be filed within two weeks, thereafter.

7. List before the Joint Registrar on 29th January, 2025.
8. List before the Court on the date fixed i.e., 27th February, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 19, 2024

Rahul/ms