



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12663/2021 and CM APPL. 45744/2023**

RAMESH SAINI AND ORS THROUGH GPA VIKAS SAINI

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Gaurav Sarin, Sr. Advocate with
Mr S.K. Rout and Mr Harish Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Sanjay K. Pathak with Mr Sunil
K. Jha and Mr M.S. Akhtar,
Advocates for R1 and R5.
Ms Akanksha Kaul, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **27.02.2025**

CM APPL. 74597/2024

1. None appears for the applicant.
2. Meanwhile, an additional counter-affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent nos.1 & 5.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners seeks time to file a rejoinder. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from date.
4. List on 08.05.2025.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2025/tr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)