



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12663/2021 & CM APPL. 74597/2024**

RAMESH SAINI AND ORS THROUGH
GPA VIKAS SAINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sarani, Sr. Advocate, Mr.
S. K. Rout, Ms. Dimple Dhamija, Mr.
Aman Mehrotra, Mr. Rahul Kumar,
and Ms. Alka Singh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha,
Mr. M S Akhtar and Mr. Kushagra
Dixit Advs.
Mr. Vedansh Anand (SPC) with Mr.
Kush Garg, Adv. for UOI.
Mr. Rahul Choudhary, Adv. for
applicants in CM APPL. 74597/2024.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **13.07.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. If any non-applicants wish to file a reply to the application filed under Order 1 Rule 10, CPC, let them do so within four weeks.
3. It is already 04:40 p.m.
4. No time left.
5. List on 17th September, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 13, 2026/dss